companies in Brazil of EBITDA — Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization, and EBIT —
Earnings Before Interest and Taxes, for the results disclosed from January 1st, 2013 onwards.

From 2013 onwards, the adoption of IFRS 11 and IAS (International Accounting Standard) 19 became mandatory in
the presentation of financial statements of publicly-traded companies, resulting in the following changes: (i) results
from joint ventures (“JV”) are no longer proportionally consolidated and are recognized through the equity method and
(ii) actuarial gains and losses from post-employment benefits ceased to affect the operating results and started to be
recognized under shareholders’ equity, and past service costs are recognized in retained earnings within shareholders’
equity in the date of transition.

In order to provide comparability of financial statements with periods prior to the adoption of the aforementioned
accounting changes, the figures presented in this document relating to 2012 have been updated in accordance with
ICVM 527, IFRS 11 and IAS 19. EBITDA according to ICVM 527, IFRS 11 and IAS 19 and net earnings according
to IAS 19 differ from EBITDA and net earnings previously reported by the company, as shown below:

R$ million 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12 4Q12 2012

EBITDA prior to ICVM 527 501.6 579.0 646.9 674.0 2,401.6

(+) Income from sale of assets (1.5) (2.7) 4.8 3.1 3.7

(+) Equity in earnings (losses) of affiliates (0.0) 0.2 0.0 (0.0) 0.2

EBITDA after ICVM 527 500.1 576.5 651.8 677.1 2,405.4

(-) EBITDA JV (3.2) (2.4) (3.7) (8.4) (17.8)

(+) Equity in earnings (losses) of JV 3.1 2.7 2.5 2.0 10.3

(+) Effects related to post-employment benefits 0.4 0.6 0.2 12.4 13.5

EBITDA after ICVM 527, IFRS 11 and IAS 19 500.2 577.4 650.8 683.0 2,411.4

R$ million 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12 4Q12 2012

Net earnings as previously reported 191.4 234.0 290.8 301.7 1,017.9

(+) Effects related to post-employment benefits 0.2 0.4 0.1 8.2 8.9

Net earnings after IAS 19 191.7 234.4 290.9 309.8 1,026.8

The calculation of EBITDA starting from net earnings is presented below:

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 6-K

195

R$ million 4Q13 4Q12 3Q13 D (%)
4Q13v4Q12

D (%)
4Q13v3Q13 2013 2012 D (%)

2013v2012

Net earnings 370.7 309.8 327.8 20% 13% 1,228.7 1,026.8 20%

(+) Income and social
contribution taxes 168.0 130.8 152.1 572.7 421.3

(+) Financial expenses
(income), net 93.9 57.6 88.9 337.6 270.3

(+) Depreciation and
amortization 200.9 184.8 195.8 778.9 693.1

EBITDA according to ICVM
527 833.5 683.0 764.5 22% 9% 2,918.0 2,411.4 21%

> 2

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form 6-K